

LOK SABHA

  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4548

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.7.2019


INDIAN INSTITUTE OF FASHION TECHNOLOGY


4548. SHRI Y.S. AVINASH REDDY:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is true that the Government is planning to establish Indian Institute of Fashion Technology in the State of Andhra Pradesh as per the AP Reorganization Act;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the details of the proposed outlay for establishing this project; and


(d) the incentives being provided for establishment of this Institute?


उत्तर
ANSWER

वस्त्र मंरी (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) to (d): A National Institute of Fashion Technology (NIFT) Campus is operational at Hyderabad, which is joint Capital of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana.


As per policy for establishment of a new campus of NIFT, the State Government is required to submit a proposal along with following commitments:


(i) 20-30 acres of land;

(ii) Rs.150-200 cr. for construction of campus at the price rates of CPWD for 2011-

12;

(iii) Rs.30 cr. for provision of equipments, machines and furniture at the price rates of 2011-12;

(iv) Annual revenue grants to adjust deficit revenue, till the campus becomes financially viable.

The State Government of Andhra Pradesh has so far not submitted a complete proposal along with requisite commitments, in accordance with the policy guidelines, for setting up of a NIFT campus in their proposed new capital.


*****

